Cost of goods sold increased from approximately HK$51.6 million for the six months ended 30

September 2016 to approximately HK$52.5 million for the six months ended 30 September 2017. Such

increase was in line with the increase in total sales volume.

Other purchase cost, including raw materials and consumables used, freight and transportation,

laboratory test, inspection fee, declaration and license charges and other charges, decreased from

approximately HK$2.1 million for the year ended 31 March 2016 to approximately HK$1.9 million for the

year ended 31 March 2017, representing a decrease of approximately 9.5%. Such decrease was mainly

attributable to decrease in purchase of fabric during the year ended 31 March 2017. As for the six months

ended 30 September 2017, other purchase cost increased by approximately HK$0.4 million which was

mainly attributable to the increase in declaration and license charges.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuation in our cost of

goods sold on our profit during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 23.0%,

which is approximately the maximum fluctuation rate during the Track Record Period:

Hypothetical fluctuations in cost of goods sold -23% +23%
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax
Year ended 31 March 2016 15,845 (15,845)

Year ended 31 March 2017 19,445 (19,445)

Six months ended 30 September 2017 12,076 (12,076)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax
Year ended 31 March 2016 13,231 (13,231)

Year ended 31 March 2017 16,237 (16,237)

Six months ended 30 September 2017 10,083 10,083

- 162 -

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Set out below are the average purchase cost per unit of finished product purchased from our suppliers

for each product category during the Track Record Period:

Year ended 31 March
Six months ended
30 September

2016 2017 2016 2017
Average
purchase

cost

Average
purchase

cost

Average
purchase

cost

Average
purchase

cost
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 1)

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

(unaudited)

Jackets 149.1 127.3 128.0 134.8

Woven shirts 103.8 104.9 105.8 103.3

Pullovers 94.3 83.9 86.8 74.0

Pants and shorts 90.8 78.5 85.7 69.2

T-shirts 52.0 44.8 44.5 30.5

Other products (Note 2) 103.9 131.2 139.2 87.0

Overall 98.2 93.9 99.9 96.3

Notes:

1. The average purchase cost represents the purchase cost for the year divided by the total volume for that year.

2. Other products include, for example, vests and accessories such as socks and bags.

Denomination of cost of sales

Payment made by our Group for settlement of cost of goods sold and other purchase cost are made in

HKD, USD and RMB. We did not use any derivative instruments in foreign currency to hedge the risk

against foreign currency exchange fluctuations during the Track Record Period. Our Group is not exposed to

foreign exchange risk in respect of HKD against USD as long as this currency is pegged. The transactions